RE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

		-
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ar		
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔	▼	▼

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 10212	22535		
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥ ▼ ▼	Y 1 Y Y		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 6 - 10-02	Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
American Precision Plastics	Name: Medegen Medical Products, LLC		
Acquisition Corporation	Internal Address: Suite 100		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance:			
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 10617 North Hayden Road		
Security Agreement Change of Name			
Other Other			
	City: Scottsdale State: AZ Zip: 85260		
Execution Date: May 24, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application	cation, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 5,458,252		
Additional numbers atta	ached? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name:Susan Stone Rosenfield	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40}{20}		
Internal Address:	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Fennemore Craig, P.C.	8. Deposit account number:		
Street Address:	060590		
City: Phoenix State: Arizona Zip: 85012	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Susan Stone Rosenfield Name of Person Signing	Signature and correct and any attached copy Date		

06/18/2002 LHUELLER 00000209 5458252

01 FQ:581

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 2 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 DP

PATENT

REEL: 012973 FRAME: 0267

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AMERICAN PRECISION PLASTICS ACQUISITION CORPORATION, an Arizona corporation, having a principal place of business located at 10617 North Hayden Road, Suite 100, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 ("Assignor") is the equitable owner and record owner of U.S. Patent No. 5,458,252 issued October 17, 1995 and entitled "Invertible, Pressure-Responsive Sealing Cap" (the "Patent");

AND WHEREAS, MEDEGEN MEDICAL PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business located at 10617 North Hayden Road, Suite 100, Scottsdale, Arizona 85260 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns unto Assignee, its successors and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all subject matter of the invention(s) disclosed in the Patent, and in and to the said Patent, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions thereof, including the exclusive right to make application for patents, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and further including but not limited to all of Assignor's rights worldwide in and to said Patent and the subject matter thereof, including all Convention and Treaty rights. Assignor agrees to perform all acts and to execute all documents necessary for Assignee to perfect its ownership in and to the Patent.

Assignor: American Precision Plastics Acquisition Corporation

By: Charles M. Stropp.

Title: Director

Dated: May 24, 2002

Assignee: Medigen Medical Products, LLC

By: Charles h Orong Name: Charles m. Strong Title: Director Dated: MAY 24, 2002

PHX/SROSENFI/1299663.1

RECORDED: 06/10/2002 REEL: 012973 FRAME: 0268